

No. 24-5668

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

RICHARD BERNARD MOORE,

Petitioner,

VS.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Commissioner, South Carolina Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LINDSEY S. VANN
Counsel of Record
ROSALIND S.D. MAJOR
ALLISON FRANZ
Justice 360
900 Elmwood Avenue, Suite 200
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 765-1044

JOHN H. BLUME, III
Cornell Law School
112 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-1030

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

 I. THE SOUTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT’S DENIAL OF MOORE’S PETITION
 FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS WAS AN ADJUDICATION OF THE MERITS OF
 MOORE’S BATSON CLAIMS. 1

 II. RESPONDENT MISREPRESENTS MOORE’S *BATSON* CLAIM RAISED IN THIS
 COURT. 6

 III. RESPONDENT MISCONSTRUES WHAT THIS COURT’S *BATSON*
 JURISPRUDENCE REQUIRES COURTS TO CONSIDER WHEN DETERMINING
 IF A VIOLATION OCCURRED. 9

CONCLUSION 1-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

FEDERAL CASES

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... *passim*

Flowers v. Mississippi, 588 U.S. 284 (2019).....10

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)1–5

Johnson v. Williams, 568 U.S. 289 (2013)2–5

Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U.S. 1 (2012)9

Moore v. Stirling, 952 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020)9

Wilson v. Moore, 178 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1999)3

STATE CASES

Butler v. State, 397 S.E.2d 87 (S.C. 1990)4, 6, 7

In re Richter, Case No. S082167 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001)2

Moore v. Stirling, 871 S.E.2d 423 (S.C. 2022).....4, 7

Pennington v. State, 441 S.E.2d 315 (S.C. 1994)5, 7

Simpson v. State, 495 S.E.2d 429 (S.C. 1998)5–6

State v. Moore, 593 S.E.2d 608 (S.C. 2004).....4

Tucker v. Catoe, 552 S.E.2d 712 (S.C. 2001)4

Tyler v. State, 145 S.E.2d 43 (S.C. 1965)5, 7

Williams v. Ozmint, 671 S.E.2d 600 (S.C. 2008)6

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 2254.....2

S.C. Const. art. 1, § 186

S.C. Code § 17-27-10.....5
